

UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
CAMDEN VICINAGE

NANTICOKE LENNI-LENAPE TRIBAL
NATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROBERT LOUGY, ACTING ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY, IN HIS
INDIVIDUAL AND IN OFFICIAL
CAPACITIES,

Defendant.

Document Electronically Filed

Civil Action No:
1:15-cv-05645 (RMB/JS)

Return Date: June 20, 2016

Oral Argument Requested

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND
AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) and
12(b)(6)

ROBERT LOUGY
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX
25 MARKET STREET
P.O. BOX 112
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT
(609) 984-9504
Stuart.Feinblatt@lps.state.nj.us

Stuart M. Feinblatt
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel and On the Brief

Kimberly A. Hahn
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
A. Procedural Background of the Federal Litigation.....	3
B. Dismissal of the State Court Complaint.....	6
C. Recognition of American Indian Tribes.....	7
<u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	11
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	
<u>POINT I</u>	
THIS ACTION IS BARRED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT.....	13
A. Introduction.....	13
B. <u>Ex parte Young</u> is Inapplicable Here because Plaintiff's Suit is in Fact Against the State and Seeks Retroactive Relief.....	15
C. This Case is Readily Distinguishable from the Hypothetical Scenario the Court Posed During Oral Argument of the Motion to Dismiss the First Amended Complaint.....	21
<u>POINT II</u>	
PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO <u>FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)</u> BECAUSE THE ISSUES PRESENTED ARE NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS.....	24

POINT III

COUNTS I and II OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A DUE PROCESS CLAIM UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....30

A. Substantive Due Process.....30

B. Procedural Due Process.....35

POINT IV

COUNT III OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE AN EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....38

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES CITED

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 <u>U.S.</u> 635 (1987).....	31-32
<u>Anspach v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 503 <u>F.3d</u> 256 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 <u>U.S.</u> 662 (2009).....	11, 12
<u>Atkinson v. Taylor</u> , 316 <u>F.3d</u> 257 (3d Cir. 2003).....	31
<u>In re Ayers</u> , 123 <u>U.S.</u> 443 (1887).....	17, 19
<u>Baker v. Carr</u> , 369 <u>U.S.</u> 186 (1962).....	25, 26, 28
<u>Baraka v. McGreevey</u> , 481 <u>F.3d</u> 187 (3d Cir. 2007).....	35
<u>Board of Regents of State College v. Roth</u> , 408 <u>U.S.</u> 564 (1972).....	35
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 <u>U.S.</u> 544 (2007).....	12-13
<u>Benn v. Universal Health System</u> , 371 <u>F.3d</u> 165 (3d Cir. 2004).....	32
<u>Bradley v. U.S.</u> , 299 <u>F.3d</u> 197 (3d Cir. 2002).....	39
<u>Chainey v. Street</u> , 523 <u>F.3d</u> 200 (3d Cir. 2008).....	32
<u>Chavez v. Martinez</u> , 538 <u>U.S.</u> 760 (2003).....	31
<u>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</u> , 523 <u>U.S.</u> 833 (1998).....	30
<u>Daniels v. Williams</u> , 474 <u>U.S.</u> 327 (1986).....	31
<u>Dugan v. Rank</u> , 372 <u>U.S.</u> 609 (1963).....	17
<u>Edelman v. Jordan</u> , 415 <u>U.S.</u> 651 (1974).....	13, 15, 19
<u>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina Ports Authority</u> , 535 <u>U.S.</u> 743 (2002).....	13

Frew v. Hawkins, 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....13

Georgia R. & B. Co. v. Redwine, 342 U.S. 299 (1952).....22

Gibbs v. Buck, 307 U.S. 66 (1939).....12

Gilligan v. Morgan, 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....25

Green v. Mansour, 474 U.S. 64 (1985)].....15, 21

Gross v. German Foundation Industrial Initiative,
456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2006).....24

Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Services,
724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013).....24

Haybarger v. Lawrence County Adult Prob. & Parole,
551 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2008).....13

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....26

Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe, 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....14, 15, 16

Ieradi v. Mylan Laboratories, Inc.,
230 F.3d 594 (3d Cir. 2000).....4

Irvine v. California, 347 U.S. 128 (1954).....33

Japan Whaling Association v. America Cetacean Society,
478 U.S. 221 (1986).....25

Johnson v. Rodriguez, 110 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1997).....39

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....17

Lum v. Bank of America, 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....4

MCI Telecommunication Corp. v. Bell Atlantic-Pa.,
271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001).....14, 17, 21

MSA Realty Corp. v. Illinois, 990 F.2d 288 (7th Cir. 1993).....17

Midnight Sessions, Ltd. v. City of Philadelphia,
945 F.2d 667 (3d Cir. 1991).....35

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe, 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....7

N.J. Sand Hill Band of Lenape & Cherokee Indians v. Corzine,
 No. 09-683, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66605
 (D.N.J. June 30, 2010)37, 38, 39

Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....13

New Jersey Education Association v. New Jersey,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28683 (D.N.J. Mar. 5, 2012)....16, 18, 19

Nicholas v. Pennsylvania State University,
 227 F.3d 133 (2000).....31

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....39

Packard v. Provident National Bank,
 994 F.2d 1039 (3d Cir. 1993).....11

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....13, 16

Pennhurst State Sch. and Hospital v. Halderman,
 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....14, 15, 17

Petit-Clair v. New Jersey,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51738 (D.N.J. Apr. 18, 2016).....18

Pryor v. NCAA, 288 F.2d 548 (3d Cir. 2002).....4

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....31

River Nile Invalid Coach & Ambulance, Inc. v. Velez,
 601 F. Supp. 2d 609 (D.N.J. 2009).....31

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....13, 15

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida Department of Revenue,
 750 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2014).....16

Shinnecock Indian Nation v. Kempthorne, No. 06-5013,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75826 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2008).....26

Sterling v. Constantin, 287 U.S. 378.....22

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Serv. Commission of Maryland,
 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....15

Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart,

563 U.S. 247 (2011).....15, 16-17

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....31

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....14

STATE CASES CITED

DeVesa v. Dorsey, 134 N.J. 420 (1993).....28

General Assembly of New Jersey v. Byrne,
90 N.J. 376 (1982).....10, 36

In re N.Y. Susquehanna & Western R.R. Co.,
25 N.J. 343 (1957).....10, 27, 36

Rivkin v. Dover Township Rent Leveling Board,
143 N.J. 352 (1966).....32, 33

FEDERAL AUTHORITIES CITED

25 C.F.R. § 83.7.....8

25 C.F.R. § 83.11.....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2, 11, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 12

STATE STATUTES CITED

N.J.S.A. 26:8-49.....10

N.J.S.A. 52:16A-56.....6, 9, 26
